Court File No. 05-CL-6147
ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 129 OF THE SECURITIES ACT,
R.S.0. 1990, c. S.5, as amended

AND IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF
JUSTICE ACT, R.S.0. 1990, c. C-43, as amended

BETWEEN:

ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION
Applicant

-and -

@RGENTUM MANAGEMENT AND RESEARCH CORPORATION

Respondent

NOTICE OF MOTION
(Returnable April 7, 2009)

A. John Page & Associates Inc. (the “Receiver”), in its capacity as receiver of
all of the assets, property and undertaking (collectively, the “Property”) of @rgentum
Management and Research Corporation and certain mutual funds (the “Funds”)
managed by the Corporation (collectively, “@rgentum”), will make a motion to a Judge
presiding over the Commercial List on April 7, 2009, at 10:00 a.m., or as soon after that
time as the motion can be heard, at the Courthouse at 330 University Avenue, Toronto,

Ontario.

PROPOSED METHOD OF HEARING: the Motion will be heard orally.



THE MOTION IS FOR:

1. An Order, substantially in the form attached as Schedule “A”, inter alia:

(@)

(b)

()

authorizing and directing the Receiver to make an interim distribution to
the account of the unit holders of the Solvent Funds in an amount equal to
85% of the monies currently held by the Receiver in respect of the said
Solvent Funds;

approving the Sixth Report of the Receiver and the statement of receipts
and disbursements therein together with the actions and activities of the
Receiver and its legal counsel to date;

approving the fees and disbursements of the Receiver and its legal
counsel as set out in the Affidavits of A. John Page sworn March 25, 2009
and Malcolm Ruby sworn March 25, 2009 and authorizing the Receiver to
pay same; and

if necessary, abridging the time for service and filing of this Notice of
Motion and the Motion Record so that the motion is properly returnable on
April 7, 2009.

2. Such further and other relief as this Honourable Court may deem just.

THE GROUNDS FOR THE MOTION ARE:

1. Pursuant to an Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Campbell dated November

16, 2005 (the “Initial Order”), A. John Page & Associates Inc. was appointed

Receiver of @rgentum.



-3-

On December 12, 2005, the Honourable Mr. Justice Campbell granted an Order
(the “Second Order”) authorizing the Receiver to assign @rgentum into
Bankruptcy and to name itself as Trustee.

On January 5, 2006, the Honourable Mr. Justice Farley made an Order (the
“Third Order”) approving the appointment by the Receiver of Acker Finley iInc.
(“Acker Finley”) as advisor and consultant to the Receiver with respect to the
Receiver's dealing with the securities and other assets of @rgentum and
approving the recommendations of Acker Finley with respect thereto.

On March 27, 2007, the Honourable Mr. Justice Ground issued an Order
approving the process for determining claims against the Funds set down in the
Fourth Report (the “Claims Process”) and directing the Receiver to implement
and administer the Claims Process.

As authorized by the Third Order, the majority of the investments of the Funds
were liquidated on or about January 13, 2006 and since that time the monies
available from that liquidation and through the maturation of fund investments
have been invested by Acker Finley in short term money market instruments in
accordance with the recommendations of Acker Finley.

As at March 27, 2009, the Receiver was managing investments in a series of
portfolios (the “Solvent Funds™) which the Receiver had previously determined
had some assets available for distribution, with a total book value of
approximately $1,575,931.

In accordance with the Claims Process, the Receiver has established the unit
holders and their unit holdings in the Solvent Funds, most of which were held
through Nominees identified in the Claims Process.

The Receiver has now received clearance certificates or other satisfactory
documentation confirming that, on a fund by fund basis, no tax was due to



10.

11.

-4-

Canada Revenue Agency for all tax years up to 2007 in respect of the Solvent
Funds and can distribute monies without tax liabilities.

The Receiver anticipates making the requested interim distribution of the majority
of cash in its possession in the total amount of $1,339,541.00 to the account of
the unit holders in the Solvent Funds, which represents 85% of the monies held
to the account of the unit holders of the Solvent Funds, based on the following
unit distribution values:

(&)  Canadian Performance Portfolio - $3.20 per unit;

(b)  Income Portfolio - $1.60 per unit;

(¢)  Short Term Assets Portfolio - $5.44 per unit;

(d) Pooled Market Neutral Portfolio - $0.69 per unit; and

(¢)  Canadian LS Equity Portfolio - $1.68 per unit.

The Receiver has determined the forgoing values based on the value of the
assets held in respect of the each Solvent Fund, the number of unit holders in
each fund and the expenses allocated to the Solvent Funds, all as described in
more detail in the Sixth Report of the Receiver, filed.

After making the requested interim distribution to the account of the unit holders
of the Solvent Funds, the Receiver will retain a holdback of approximately 15% of
the total amount currently held in respect of the Solvent Funds on account of
expenses to be incurred in relation to the completion of the receivership. Any
funds remaining following the administration of the estate will be paid to unit
holders through a final distribution, subject to further Order of this Honourable
Court.



-5-

12.  The additional grounds set forth in the Sixth Report of the Receiver dated as of
March 30, 2009.

13.  Such further and other grounds as counsel may advise and this Honourable Court
may permit.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE will be used at the hearing of the

motion:

1. The Sixth Report of the Receiver, dated March 31, 2009;
2. The Affidavit of A. John Page, sworn March 25, 2009;
3. The Affidavit of Malcolm Ruby, sworn March 25, 2009; and

4. Such further and other evidence as this Honourable Court may permit.

Date: March 31, 2009
GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP
Barristers and Solicitors
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 1600
100 King Street West
Toronto, Ontario M5X 1G5

Clifton P. Prophet (LSUC# 34845K)
Frank Lamie (LSUC# 54035S)

Tel: (416) 862-3509 / (416) 862-3609
Fax: (416) 862-7661 / (416) 862-7661

Solicitors for the Receiver

TO: ATTACHED SERVICE LIST



0\058060L \MVT d0L

spund ay} pue uoieiodion yoieasay
pue juswabeue wnuabim Jo 1oA1808Y Se Aloeded
S} Ul "0ouj sejeloossy R ebed uyor "y 10} SI0NdI0S

199/-298 (91¥) :9|lwisoe
G2G/-298 (91+) :euoyds|a .

SSE0YS / MSYBYE 'ON INST
ajweT jueld /1oydold *d UoYID

go1 XSN
oueuQ ‘OLNOHOL
0091 81NS ‘1o 19911S Bury 001t
aoe|d ueipeue) 1sii |
SI0JI0I|0S pue sisjsiueg

dT1 NOSHIaANIH "HN31dVv] ONIMMOY)

(6002 “Z 111dy ajqeuIn}aYy)
NOILOW 20 3IJILON

(OLNOHOL LV a3DNINNOD HDNIAIID0Hd)

JOILSNI 40 1HNOD HOIH3dNS
OIHdVLINO

— Juspuodsay —

NOLLVYHOdHOOD HOHVIS3H ANV LNJWIDVNVYIN NNLNIDHD

LY19-710-G0 :"ON 3ijid 1hoH

—jueoyddy —

NOISSINNOD S3ILIFIND3S OIHVLINO




TAB A



Schedule “A”

Court File No. 05-CL-6147

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION UNDER Section 129 Of The Securities Act,
R.S.0. 1990, c. S.5, As Amended

And Section 101 Of The Courts Of Justice Act, R.S.0. 1990, c.c43

THE HONOURABLE )  TUESDAY, THE 7™ DAY OF
JUSTICE )  APRIL, 2009
BETWEEN:

ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION
Applicant
AND
@RGENTUM MANAGEMENT AND RESEARCH CORPORATION

Respondent

ORDER

THIS MOTION, made by A. John Page & Associates Inc. (the “Receiver”),
in its capacity as Receiver of all of the assets, property and undertakings (collectively,
the “Property”) of @rgentum Management and Research Corporation (the
“Corporation”) and certain mutual funds managed by the Corporation (the “Funds”)
(collectively, “@rgentum”), for an Order approving and authorizing an interim



-2-

distribution and approving its conduct, accounts and fees (including those of its counsel)

to date, was heard this day at Toronto, Ontario.

ON READING the Notice of Motion, the Sixth Report of the Receiver

dated March 31, 2009 (the “Sixth Report”), the Affidavit of A. John Page sworn March
25, 2009, the Affidavit of Malcolm Ruby sworn March 25, 2009, and upon hearing the
submissions of counsel for the Receiver, no one appearing for any of the persons on

the service list, although properly served as appears from the Affidavit of Effie

Voskopoulos sworn April 1, 2009, filed:

1.

THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that this motion is properly returnable
today and that service on all parties is hereby validated.

THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES that the words and phrases not
otherwise defined in this Order shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the
Sixth Report.

THIS COURT ORDERS that the Sixth Report of the Receiver is hereby
accepted, ratified and approved, together with the actions and the activities of the
Receiver and its counsel described therein.

THIS COURT ORDERS that the receipts and disbursements of the Receiver to
March 27, 2009, as more particularly described in Appendix “A” to the Sixth
Report are hereby approved.

THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is hereby authorized and directed to
make distributions to the account of the unit holders in the Solvent Funds in
accordance with paragraphs 37 — 40 of the Sixth Report and as set out in
Appendices “C” and “D” of the Sixth Report.

THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver is hereby authorized and directed to
hoid back an amount equal to 15% of the monies currently held in respect of the



-3-

Solvent Funds on account of the Receiver's future fees and disbursements in
relation to this receivership and subject to further Order of this Honourable Court.

THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees of the Receiver for the period from May 1,
2008 to February 28, 2009 be approved and allowed in the amount of $49,650.57
plus GST.

THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees and disbursements of counsel to the
Receiver from April 15, 2008 to December 31, 2008, be approved and allowed in
the amount of $12,947.16 plus GST.




()

0986160L WMVT dOL

T Spun4 8y} pue uoieIodio)) yoreasay
pue juswabeuepy wnjusbig Jo 1oA18081 sk Ajoeded
SH Ul "0u| S8]eI00SSY % obed uyor ‘Y 10} SI0H21|0S

199/-298 (91¥) :Xed
609c-298 (91¥) (I8 L
(sseovs #ONST) olwe yueld

60S€-€98 (91) Xed
605€-298 (91¥) ‘I8l
OIsvere# ONS1) 1wydodd d uoyid

GOL XS NO ojuoio]
0091 8UNg ‘1S9 Jeans bury 00}
o9k|d uelpeue) 1sild |
SIONDI|0S puUE sisjsuied
d171 NOSHIANIH N34V DNITMOY)

d3ado

(OLNOYOL 1Y IONINWINOD DNIAIIO0Hd)

(LSIT IVIDH3IWNOD)
d0LLSNr 40 1HNOD HOol"d3adNS
OIHVINO

— Aued Buinopypuspuodsey—

NOILLVHOdHO0D HOHV3S3H ANV LNIWIOVNVIN NNLNIDH®

LV 19-10-G0 "ON 34 ¥ho)

A

— Aued Buipuodsaypuedlddy —
NOISSININOD S3LLIINJ3S OIHVLNO




